fluctuations in interest rates.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Group invests in a diverse range of instruments with
varying degrees of potential returns.  The purpose of this strategy is to ensure that any potential interest rate losses are counteracted
by guaranteed interest payments.

As at 31 December 2017 if interest rates decreased/ increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, equity would have been
$280,000 higher/ $280,000 lower (2016: $338,000/ $338,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the debt security.
In regards to the movement of the investment interest rate of 1%, equity would have been $2,482,000 higher/ $2,482,000 lower (2016:
$1,605,000/ $1,605,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the investment security.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

CHARLES STURT UNIVERSITY 2017 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 110

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2017

27 Financial Risk Management

a) Market risk

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Bank 19,298 (193) (193) 193 193 - - - -
Accrued Interest 4,346 (435) (435) 435 435 - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 248,192 (2,482) (2,482) 2,482 2,482 (24,819) (24,819) 24,819 24,819
Held to maturity financial assets 74,500 (745) (745) 745 745 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 28,000 280 280 (280) (280) - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) (3,575) (3,575) 3,575 3,575 (24,819) (24,819) 24,819 24,819

31 December 2016 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 56,620 (566) (566) 566 566 - - - -
Accrued Interest 796 (8) (8) 8 8 - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 160,415 (1,604) (1,604) 1,604 1,604 (16,042) (16,042) 16,042 16,042
Held to maturity financial assets 70,350 (704) (704) 704 704 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 28,000 280 280 (280) (280) 2,800 2,800 (2,800) (2,800)
Total increase/(decrease) (2,602) (2,602) 2,602 2,602 (13,242) (13,242) 13,242 13,242

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting party will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument, leading to financial loss for
the Group.  Credit risk arises largely from outstanding receivables and to a lesser degree from cash and cash equivalents.  To assist
in managing risk, the Group assesses the credit quality of a potential non-student debtor, based on information obtained during the
credit application process.  Despite not being a material value, a credit assessment is performed on the guarantor for a student loan
prior to the loan being granted by the University. The carrying amount of financial assets (as contained in the table in subnote 27.c)
below represents the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk.

CHARLES STURT UNIVERSITY 2017 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 111

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2017

27 Financial Risk Management

a) Market risk

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Bank 19,298 (193) (193) 193 193 - - - -
Accrued Interest 4,346 (435) (435) 435 435 - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 248,192 (2,482) (2,482) 2,482 2,482 (24,819) (24,819) 24,819 24,819
Held to maturity financial assets 74,500 (745) (745) 745 745 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 28,000 280 280 (280) (280) - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) (3,575) (3,575) 3,575 3,575 (24,819) (24,819) 24,819 24,819

31 December 2016 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 56,620 (566) (566) 566 566 - - - -
Accrued Interest 796 (8) (8) 8 8 - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 160,415 (1,604) (1,604) 1,604 1,604 (16,042) (16,042) 16,042 16,042
Held to maturity financial assets 70,350 (704) (704) 704 704 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 28,000 280 280 (280) (280) 2,800 2,800 (2,800) (2,800)
Total increase/(decrease) (2,602) (2,602) 2,602 2,602 (13,242) (13,242) 13,242 13,242

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting party will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument, leading to financial loss for
the Group.  Credit risk arises largely from outstanding receivables and to a lesser degree from cash and cash equivalents.  To assist
in managing risk, the Group assesses the credit quality of a potential non-student debtor, based on information obtained during the
credit application process.  Despite not being a material value, a credit assessment is performed on the guarantor for a student loan
prior to the loan being granted by the University. The carrying amount of financial assets (as contained in the table in subnote 27.c)

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices.

(i) Price risk

The Trust is exposed to the price risks of equity securities for the majority of its investments classified as
available-for-sale financial assets.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Trust actively engages with its
investment advisor. The portfolio is diversified across a variety of investment asset classes consistent with the
risk/return/timeframe objectives of the portfolio and the broader investment management objectives of the Trust.

CHARLES STURT UNIVERSITY 2017 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 153

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust
31 158 135 157

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

10 Financial Risk Management

(a) Market risk

(ii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Trust's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk. There is no interest rate risk or price risk associated with the
Trust's trade and other payables, and trade and other receivables.

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - at bank 463,104 (4,631) (4,631) 4,631 4,631 - - - -
Trade and other receivables 128,060 (128) (128) 128 128 - - - -
Available for sale financial assets 17,406,862 (174,069) (174,069) 174,069 174,069 (1,740,686) (1,740,686) 1,740,686 1,740,686

Total increase/(decrease) 17,998,026 (178,828) (178,828) 178,828 178,828 (1,740,686) (1,740,686) 1,740,686 1,740,686

31 December 2016 Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - at bank 1,149,018 (11,490) (11,490) 11,490 11,490 - - - -
Trade and other receivables 122,714 (123) (123) 123 123 - - - -
Available for sale financial assets 15,193,557 (151,936) (151,936) 151,936 151,936 (1,519,356) (1,519,356) 1,519,356 1,519,356
Financial assets - Held to maturity 350,000 (3,500) (3,500) 3,500 3,500 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 16,815,289 (167,049) (167,049) 167,049 167,049 (1,519,356) (1,519,356) 1,519,356 1,519,356

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates.  The Trust's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing
financial instruments.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Trust invests in a diverse range of financial
instruments with varying degrees of potential return.  The purpose of this approach is to ensure that any potential
interest losses are counteracted by guaranteed interest rate payments.

(iv) Recognised fair value measurements